stations for the duration of a flight. This segment operates entirely in Canada. All revenues are earned
by this segment, and all assets are held by this segment. Accordingly, no segmented information is
presented in these consolidated financial statements.

21. RESTATEMENT

The Company has restated its consolidated statements of financial position, consolidated statements
of loss and comprehensive loss and changes in shareholders’ deficiency and consolidated
statements of cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2018. The correction of the error relates to
amounts of stock-based compensation related to the issuance of stock options, in the amount of
$202,701, not recorded in the year ended June 30, 2018.

The impact of these changes from the correction of the prior year error as mentioned above are set
out as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ deficiency

Consolidated statement of cash flows

There was no impact on the net cash used in operating, investing and financing activities.

As previously reported

June 30, 2018 Correction of error
As restated

June 30, 2018

Contributed surplus $   15,695,446   $   202,701   $   15,898,147

Deficit $   57,144,020   $   202,701   $   57,346,721

As previously reported

June 30, 2018

Correction of error
As restated

June 30, 2018

Expenses $   2,625,145   $   202,701   $   2,827,846

Loss from operations $   2,450,058   $   202,701   $   2,652,759
Net loss and
comprehensive loss $   2,505,765 $   202,701 $   2,708,466

As previously reported

June 30, 2018 Correction of error
As restated

June 30, 2018

Contributed surplus $   15,695,446   $   202,701   $   15,898,147

Net loss $   2,505,765   $   202,701  $   2,708,466

Deficit $   57,144,020 $   202,701   $   57,346,721

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

 25

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a)  Cease Trade Order

On November 1, 2019, the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”) issued a cease trade order (the
“CTO” or “FFCTO”) against the Company for failing to file certain outstanding continuous disclosure
documents in a timely manner.

(b) New Company Management

During the fiscal year 2019, various shareholders, unhappy with the leadership and performance of